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Name of funder							
8th July 2025
Dear Trustees,
Project Title: Orwell Community Centre Refurbishment
The Orwell Community Association charity was established in 2012 when it took over the ownership and running of the Community Centre that was built in the early 1970’s. There are representatives from the community, four by the Church and three local Councilors as trustees, all of whom are fully involved in the running of the Centre. The aim of the charity is to maintain a community centre for use by residents of the Orwell Ward and other parts of Kingsheath including those with mental or physical disabilities.
About the Community
The Community Centre is a vocal point for the area which was originally council housing but also privately owned houses amounting in total to about 1,500 properties. It is thought that a good proportion of the houses built by the Local Authority are now privately owned. The centre is close to both Kingsheath Hospital and St Spellcon Hospice and they both use the Centre for meetings etc.  The centre is an approved emergency overflow facility for the Hospital. Due to the hospital being nearly a lot of the dwellings are occupied by hospital employees both from this country and overseas.
The ward has a higher percentage of residents aged 65 and over (28.6%) compared to the South Suffolk average (20.9%) and England (18.2%).
About the Community Centre Building
The centre was built in the 1970’s and is a flat roofed single storey unit (still original) with underfloor vented heating using a total of 4 gas fired boilers.  The building has cavity wall insulation but has no other effective insulation. There is also a glass atrium giving a considerable heat loss.  The centre comprises two main halls with a smaller hall, a modern-fitted commercial kitchen and two additional rooms and a church room and a small kitchen. The partnership has carried out considerable work to the centre since it was taken over, including the fitting out of the kitchen, replacement of flooring throughout, replacement of 150 chairs amongst many items of improvement and maintenance and is in very good condition.
Use of the Centre
The Centre is used 7 days a week for a variety of uses and is 90% occupied normally from 7.30am until 10 pm.  User groups vary from parties for local families, wedding receptions and community recreation such as Zumba, bingo, children’s clubs and coffee facility.  The Centre is hired out and used by more than 40 groups or activity / service providers on a regular basis including the Diabetic Eye Clinic, Wellbeing classes, Slimming World, Bridge Club, and groups for disabled people and many other uses.
Part of the premises is hired by the church, who hold weekly services for about 80-90 people with clubs for all ages during the week and they support various local charities.  The property is regularly used by various residents, including minority groups, faith groups or sexual orientation.
Staffing.  We currently employ two regular staff, one acting as part-time administrator whilst also working for the Church and our Chair also acts as custodians. We sometimes use others to cover and close up after late night lettings-generally at weekends. 
Our future aspiration is to extend, subject to land, planning permission and funds.
Project: The Centre condition and improvement plans
From our own perspective, we plan to reduce the running costs of our community centre and reduce the carbon footprint of our operations which is part of a series of activities to work towards becoming a Net Zero community amenity.  Whilst the property has been improved continuously over the years, but we have always been aware that a larger capital improvement project would be required.  We are now looking to replace the roof, boilers and electrics and to provide insulation to modern standards.

Phase 1: Boiler upgrades.  There are four gas fired boilers that service the whole building.  These are now very old, inefficient, expensive to run and the repair costs are very high.  We also need to replace the door to the boiler room.  We have engaged local heat engineering companies and researched options as follows:
	Description of work and costs (including 20% VAT)

	Replacement of boilers/ install 2 new main boilers
	£44,000

	Boiler Room: Frame and Door
	£3,010

	TOTAL
	£47,010



We have secured funding from South Suffolk Council (£15,000) and Sophat Town Council (£20,000) for this work which will begin in August.   We need to secure £12,010 to complete the match funding for Phase 1.
Phase 2.  Building Atrium Solar Screening.  It is our intention to install solar screening to our atrium windows / skylights.  This will provide less heat loss in winter, reduce heating in summer and considerably reduce the existing glare.
	Description of work and costs (including 20% VAT)

	Installation solar screening on building atrium (internal) 
	£6,000



Phase 3.  Works.  There are a …..
	Description of work and costs

	Replacement of boilers
	£40,465

	Boiler Room: Frame and Door
	£3,010

	Roof replacement and insulation
	£77,500

	Solar screening
	£6,050

	Contingency (minor works)
	£2,000

	TOTAL
	£137,750



Funding plan: Target: £137,750

We have created a grants / fundraising plan that we are working towards.  This includes applying to Town, District and County Councils and local grant awarding trusts and foundations. Our community fundraising campaign was launched in December and that has proved successful.

	Organisation 
	Grant Value 
Requested
	Comments / Secure? Y / N
	Grant value secured

	Charity Reserves
	£2,000
	Y - Committee agreed 
	£2,000

	Community Fundraising / Donations
	£4,500
	Y
	£4,500

	South Suffolk Council 
	£15,000
	Y
	£15,000

	Sophat Town Council
	£20,000
	Y
	£20,000

	Grant Awarding Trust – 1
	£2,000
	Applied – Decision due May
	 

	Grant Awarding Trust – 2
	£3,000
	Applied - Decision due June
	 

	Grant Awarding Trust – 3
	£10,000
	This request
	 

	Grant Awarding Trust – 4
	£1,000 
	Submit request by Aug 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL
	£23,000 
	 
	£8,500




Yours sincerely

Name
Trustee / Secretary / Chair
Email:
Telephone:
Website: 
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